(forwards and options) with selected high-quality financial institutions to hedge against foreign currency
exchange rate risks. The Company’s primary exposure to financial risk is due to fluctuation of exchange
rates between CHF, EUR and USD.

The Company’s hedging policy is (1) to maximize natural hedging by matching expected future cash
flows in the different currencies and (2) to consider hedging some of the remaining expected net
currency exposure as the need arises (i.e. hedge budgeted currency rates). However, due to market
volatilities and uncertainties in the cash flows, a 100% hedging of the currency exposure is impossible.
Molecular Partners does not engage in speculative transactions.

During the year 2017 and 2016 the Company did not enter into any forward currency transactions. No
forward currency transactions were outstanding as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EUR
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s result before taxes. There is
no direct impact on the Company’s equity.

in % and CHF thousands
Incr./Decr.

foreign curr. rate

Effect on result
before tax
(in TCHF)

USD positions
2017 +10% 5,630

-10% -5,630
2016 +10% 6,155

-10% -6,155
EUR positions
2017 +10% 2,326

-10% -2,326
2016 +10% 3,347

-10% -3,347

99Financial Report

Interest Rate Risk
Molecular Partners earns interest income on cash and cash equivalents and its profit and loss may be
influenced by changes in market interest rates. The currently negative interest environment on CHF
and EUR makes it almost impossible to earn interests in these two currencies. So far, thanks to a very
stringent and closely monitored cash management, the Company has been able to avoid negative
interests by putting its CHF and EUR cash on a variety of current and deposit accounts in three
different Swiss banks. In addition, the Company is investing part of its cash through risk free money
market investments in line with its treasury guidelines.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Company’s result before tax. There is no direct impact on the
Company’s equity.

in % and CHF thousands
Incr./Decr.

interest rate

Effect on result
before tax
 (in TCHF)

CHF positions
2017 +0.5% 307

-0.5% -307
2016 +0.5% 426

-0.5% -426
USD positions
2017 +0.5% 282

-0.5% -282
2016 +0.5% 308

-0.5% -308
EUR positions
2017 +0.5% 116

-0.5% -116
2016 +0.5% 167

-0.5% -167

100 Financial Report

Credit Risk
The maximum credit risk on financial instruments corresponds to the carrying amounts of the Company’s
cash and cash equivalents and receivables. The Company has not entered into any guarantees or
similar obligations that would increase the risk over and above the carrying amounts. All cash and cash
equivalents are held with three major Swiss banks with ratings between A and AAA as per Standard &
Poor’s. As per the end of 2017 the majority of the cash and cash equivalents is held with two of the A
rated Swiss banks. The Company enters into partnerships with partners which have the appropriate credit